

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ORBITZ WORLDWIDE, LLC,
ORBITZ LLC, ORBITZ INC,
TRAVELSCAPE LLC,
TRAVELOCITY INC, CHEAP
TICKETS INC, EXPEDIA INC,
EXPEDIA GLOBAL LLC,
HOTELS.COM LP, HOTWIRE INC,
BOOKING HOLDINGS INC,
PRICELINE.COM LLC, TRAVELWEB
LLC, TRAVELNOW.COM INC,
AGODA INTERNATIONAL USA
LLC, HOTEL TONIGHT INC, HOTEL
TONIGHT LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF
CLARK and the Honorable MARK R.
DENTON,

Respondents,

and

STATE OF NEVADA EX REL. MARK
FIERRO and SIG ROGICH,

Real Parties in Interest.

Supreme Court No. **Electronically Filed**
Aug 03 2022 10:12 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court
District Court Case No.:

A-20-814111-B

Dept. 13

PETITION

**From the Eighth Judicial District Court
The Honorable Mark R. Denton**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PROHIBITION**

<p>Joel E. Tasca, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 14124 David E. Chavez, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 15192 BALLARD SPAHR LLP 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 900 Las Vegas, Nevada 89135</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Petitioners</i></p>	<p>Douglas W. Baruch, Esq. Elizabeth B. Herrington, Esq. MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20004</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Petitioners Orbitz Worldwide, LLC, Orbitz, LLC, Orbitz, Inc., Travelscape LLC, Travelocity, Inc., Cheap Tickets, Inc., Expedia, Inc., Expedia Global, LLC, Hotels.Com, LP, Hotwire, Inc., and Travelnow.com, Inc.</i></p>
<p>Anne Marie Seibel, Esq. Tiffany J. deGruy, Esq. BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP 1819 5th Avenue N Birmingham, Alabama 35203</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Petitioners Booking Holdings, Inc., Priceline.com LLC, Travelweb LLC, and Agoda International USA LLC</i></p>	<p>Catherine A. Battin, Esq. Jon Dean, Esq. McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP 444 West Lake Street Chicago, Illinois 60606</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Petitioners Hotel Tonight, Inc. and Hotel Tonight LLC</i></p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ROUTING STATEMENT..... vi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ix

INTRODUCTION1

RELIEF SOUGHT.....5

ISSUE PRESENTED.....6

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS RELEVANT TO PETITION.....6

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....8

REASONS TO GRANT THE WRIT12

I. A WRIT OF MANDAMUS OR PROHIBITION IS PROPER.12

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT APPLYING THE NFCA’S
GOVERNMENT ACTION BAR TO PRECLUDE RELATORS FROM
MAINTAINING THEIR QUI TAM ACTION.....16**

A. All Government Action Bar Elements Are Satisfied.....16

**B. The District Court’s Interpretation of the Government Action Bar Is
Legally Erroneous18**

 1. The District Court Failed To Account For The Legislature’s
 Express Departure From The Federal FCA’s Government
 Action Bar Language19

 2. The District Court Improperly Ascribed Meaning To The Term
 “Already”—The Canon Against Surplusage Has No
 Application Here.....22

3. The District Court’s Emphasis On The Term “Already” Is
Incompatible With The Term “Maintained”25

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aerogrow Int’l, Inc. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. of Nev.</i> , 137 Nev. Adv. Op. 76, 499 P.3d 1193 (2021)	22
<i>ApolloMedia Corp. v. Reno</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (N.D. Cal. 1998).....	23
<i>Arlington Cent. School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	23
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	23
<i>Clark County, Nevada v. Orbitz Worldwide, LLC, et al.</i> , No. 2:21-CV-1328 JCM (VCF) (D. Nev.).....	7, 8
<i>Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Superior Court</i> , 137 Cal. App. 4th 842 (2006)	23
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , — U.S. —, 139 S. Ct. 2356, 204 L.Ed.2d 742 (2019)	18
<i>Friedman v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 127 Nev. 842, 264 P.3d 1161 (2011).....	14
<i>In re Davenport</i> , 522 S.W.3d 452 (Tex. 2017)	23
<i>Int’l Game Tech., Inc. v. Second Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 122 Nev. 132, 127 P.3d 1088 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Labastida v. State</i> , 115 Nev. 298, 986 P.2d 443 (1999).....	22
<i>Madera v. State Indus. Ins. Sys.</i> , 114 Nev. 253, 956 P.2d 117 (1998).....	19, 20
<i>Pugliese v. Pukka Dev., Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008)	23

<i>Round Hill Gen. Improvement Dist. v. Newman</i> , 97 Nev. 601, 637 P.2d 534 (1981).....	14
<i>South Fork Band of the Te-Moak Tribe of W. Shoshone Indians v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 116 Nev. 805, 7 P.3d 455 (2000).....	14
<i>State Bd. of Parole Comm’rs v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 135 Nev. Adv. Rep. 53, 451 P.3d 73 (2019)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Batty v. Amerigroup Ill., Inc.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 861 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	4
<i>We the People Nev. v. Miller</i> , 124 Nev. 874, 192 P.3d 1166 (2008).....	12, 13, 25

Statutes

31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Clark County Code 4.08 et seq.	10
Nevada False Claims Act.....	<i>passim</i>
NRS 34.170	12
NRS 34.330	12
NRS 37.030(1)	24
NRS 40.655(1)	24
NRS 218F.720(3).....	24
NRS 244.3354(1)(a), (2)(a).....	15
NRS 347.080(3)	2
NRS 354.474	17

NRS 357.....	22
NRS 357.026.....	22
NRS 357.030.....	17
NRS 357.040.....	22
NRS 357.040(1).....	4
NRS 357.070(1).....	22
NRS 357.080.....	9
NRS 357.080(1).....	1, 6, 17, 22
NRS 357.080(2).....	22
NRS 357.080(3).....	1, 11, 18
NRS 357.080(3)(a).....	20
NRS 357.080(3)(b).....	<i>passim</i>
NRS 357.100.....	9, 10
NRS 357.110(2).....	7
NRS 616D.030.....	19
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	19
Norman Singer & Shambie Singer, <i>2B Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> § 52:5 (7th ed. 2016).....	22
